HAWERA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Bridges Renewal Additional Loan 1969-\$10,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Hawera County Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$10,000 authorised to be raised by the Hawera County Council for the purpose of meeting additional costs of renewing bridges, the said Hawera County Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought nough three seven seven four of a cent (.003774c) in the dollar upon the rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) of all rateable property of the County of Hawera; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable on the 21st day of August in each and every year during the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Hawera County Council on the 15th day of December 1969.

C. FRECHTLING, County Clerk.

NEW PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

PURSUANT to the provisions of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the New Plymouth City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on the Streets Redemption Loan 1969 of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000), authorised to be raised by the New Plymouth City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying the balance of the Street Improvements Loan 1958— \$400,000, amounting to \$50,000, which will remain unpaid at the date of maturity, i.e., 15 February 1970, the New Plymouth City Council hereby makes a special rate of nought decimal nought three five cents (0.035c) in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the whole of the City of New Plymouth; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable by equal aggregate annual or half-yearly instalments on the 1st day of April and the 1st day of October in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 10 years or until the loan is fully paid off."

The above resolution was passed at a meeting of the New Plymouth City Council held on the 15th day of December 1969.

7246

W. J. CONNOR, Town Clerk.

WANGANUI CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Drainage Improvements Loan 1969, of \$261,400

THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and the amendments thereof, the Wanganui City Council hereby resolves as follows:

resolves as follows: That, for the purpose of providing the interest and principal repayments on a special loan to be known as the Drainage Improvements Loan 1969, of \$261,400, authorised to be raised by the Wanganui City Council under the above-mentioned Act and its amendments, the said Wanganui City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.0745 of a cent in the dollar upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the City of Wanganui, comprising the whole of the City of Wanganui (the boundaries whereof are defined in the *New Zedland Gazette* of the 25th day of January 1968, No. 4, at p. 106); and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of 35 years from the date of the raising of the said loan or until such loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Wanganui City Council held on the 18th day of December 1969.

D. F. GLENNY, Town Clerk. Wanganui, 18 December 1969. 7282

WANGANUI CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Water Supply Improvements Loan 1969, of \$262,000

THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and the amendments thereof, the Wanganui City Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and principal repayments on a special loan to be known as the Water Supply Improvements Loan 1969, of \$262,000, authorised to be raised by the Wanganui City Council under the above-mentioned Act and its amendments, the said Wanganui City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.0788 of a cent in the dollar upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the City of Wanganui, comprising the whole of the City of Wanganui (the boundaries whereof are defined in the New Zealand Gazette of the 25th day of January 1968, No. 4, at p. 106); and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of 30 years from the date of the raising of the said loan or until such loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Wanganui City Council held on the 18th day of December 1969.

D. F. GLENNY, Town Clerk.

Wanganui, 18 December 1969. 7283

WANGANUI CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

<u>.....</u>

Streets and Footpaths Improvements Loan 1969, of \$75,000 THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and the amendments thereof, the Wanganui City Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and principal repayments on a special loan to be known as the Streets and Footpaths Improvements Loan 1969, of \$75,000, authorised to be raised by the Wanganui City Council under the abovementioned Act and its amendments, the said Wanganui City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.0281 of a cent in the dollar upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the City of Wanganui, comprising the whole of the City of Wanganui (the boundaries whereof are defined in the *New Zealand Gazette* of the 25th day of January 1968, No. 4, at p. 106); and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of 20 years from the date of the raising of the said loan or until such loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Wanganui City Council held on the 18th day of December 1969.

D. F. GLENNY, Town Clerk.

Wanganui, 18 December 1969. 7284

PALMERSTON NORTH CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Senior Citizens Flats Loan 1969, \$33,000

THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and all other powers in that behalf thereunto enabling it, the Palmerston North City Council doth hereby resolve as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of thirty-three thousand dollars (\$33,000) authorised to be raised by the Palmerston North City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of erecting accommodation for elderly people, the said Palmerston North City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of twenty-

7235